"Project") shall consist of (i) one (1) office/ research and development building, 
with nine (9) floors, containing approximately 291,634 square feet, including a 
two (2) level ancillary tenant amenity space containing up to 8,495 square feet, 
(ii) a five (5) level parking garage that will accommodate six hundred and sixteen  
(616) five hundred twenty-four (524) parking spaces, (iii) surface parking that will 
accommodate up to two hundred and ten (210) one hundred ten (110) parking 
spaces, (iv) sixteen (16) accessible parking spaces, and (v) related improvements, 
all as provided in the Plan Set and as approved by the City Council.